May 6, 194.3

The Budget Commission met in the Governor’s Office on

May 6, 1943, at 11:30 A.H., all members being present.

The following appropriation transfers were approved by

the Commission:

S, C. Law Enforcement Division
From Travel $3,000.00 - To Motor Vehicles and Equipment
From Office Equi ment $100.00 - To Other Equipment

State Planning 3oard
From Item 1, Special Payments Board Members $90.00 -

To Item 2, Special Payments Consultants and Technicians

From Item 1, Travel $168.$8 - To Item 2, Special Payments
Consultants and Technicians

From Item 2, Travel $94.40 - To Item 2, Special Paynents
Consultants and Technicians

From Item 2, Office Equipment $47.02 - To Item 2,Special
Payments Consultants and Technicians

From Item 2, Office Equ oment $29.78 - To Item 2, Office
Supplies

From Item 2, Special Payments, Stenographic Services $1.00 -
To Item 2, Office Supplies

From Item 2, Printing and Advertising $200.00 - To Item 2,
Special Payments, Consultants and Teclmicians

Comptroller General
From Item 1, Auditor of Claims $312.50 - To Item 1, Secretary
From Item 1, Auditor of Claims $350.00 - To Item 1, Office
Equipment
From Item 3, Election Expenses $50.00 - To Item 1, Telephone

and Telegraph
From Item 3, Election Expenses $500.00 - To Item 1, Office

Supplies
From ltem 3, Election Expenses $50.00 - To ltem 1, Repairs

S. C. Schoolbook Commission
From Per Diem Board $150.00 - To Office Supplies
From Printing and Advertising $59.75 - To Office Supplies

Superintendent, Jor.n G. Ricnards Indu-iri” S&r.ool
From Installation of Keating Plant $2,240.00 - To Maintenance

F 1HG6



State Auditor's Office
From Travel $150,00 - To Oflice Supplies

Clemson College CFublic Service Activities,)
Item 5, Tobacco Research Work $1,000.00 - To Item 5, Tobacco
Research Work - Construction of Fertilizer House

Commissioner of Labor
From Travel $100.00 - To Motor Vehicle Supplies
From Travel $200.00 - To Repairs
From Salaries, Stenographers $100.00 - To Clerical Help
From Salaries, Additional Stenographer $50.00 - To
Clerical Help

From Office Supplies $60.00 - To Office Equipment
From Office Supplies $240.00 - To Printing and Advertising
S. C. Aeronautics Commission
From Insurance 1777.86 - To Additional Salaries
From Motor Vehicle Equipment $3,082.85 - To Additional Salaries
The following allotments were granted from the 1942-43 Civil
Contingent Fund:

Secretary of State - Office Equipment, $108.00
Commission on State House and Grounds - Salary for the
month of May for an additional night watchman, $135.00

Dr. W. G. Query appeared before the Commission with a request
that $4,000.00 be provided as a salary for Mr. F. M. Minus with the
title of "secretary”. The Commission deferred action on this request
until a subsequent meeting.

The Honorable James H. Hope, The State Superintendent of Ed-

ucation, requested by letter that the appointment of Pat C. Smith as

Chief Accountant be confirmed as provided in the appropriation act for

the fiscal year 1943-41* The Commission deferred action on ti is request

until its next meeting.

The Coaarlssion then adjourned.

P IN?



IN&






